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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OFFICE OF SECRETARY
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION RULEMAKINGS AND

ADJUDICATIONS STAFF
BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

)
In the Matter of: ) Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI

)
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, LLC ) ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI
(Independent Spent Fuel )
Storage Installation) ) November 5, 2001

STATE OF UTAH'S OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSE TO
STAFF'S FIRST SET OF FORMAL DISCOVERY REQUESTS

TO STATE OF UTAH

The State responds to NRC Staff's October 25, 2001 First Set of Formal Discovery

Requests ("Staff's First Set"), which relate to Contention Utah L, Part B.

I. GENERAL OBJECTIONS

These objections apply to the State of Utah's responses to all of the Staff's First Set

of Discovery Requests.

A. The State objects to the Staff's instructions and definitions on the grounds

and to the extent that they request or purport to impose upon the State any obligation to

respond in manner or scope beyond the requirements set forth in 10 CFR % 2.740, 2.741

and 2.742.

B. The State objects to Staff's Request for Production of Documents to the

extent that it requests discovery of information or documents protected under the attorney-

client privilege, the attorney work-product doctrine and limitations on discovery of trial

preparation materials and experts' knowledge or opinions set forth in 10 CFR § 2.740 or

other protection provided bylaw. The State has provided the NRC Staff with a Privilege

let le= / - 6<f V- 035' .,S6c /a-



Log which identifies all documents subject to these privileges and protections and which the

State reserves the right to supplement.

II. GENERAL DISCOVERY RESPONSES

A. General Intenogatories

GENERAL INTERROGATORYNO.1: Identifyeachperson
who was consulted and/or who supplied information in responding to
requests for admission, interrogatories, and requests for the production of
documents. Indicate for which specific requests for admission,
interrogatories, and requests for production each person was consulted
and/or supplied information.

RESPONSE TO GENERAL INTERROGATORY NO. 1: The following persons

were consulted and/or supplied information in responding to the discovery requests for

Applicant's Fourth Set of Requests. Their Declarations are attached hereto.

General Discovery Requests
Connie S. Nakahara, Esq.
Special Assistant Attorney General, Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0873

Utah Contentions L, Part B Discovery Requests
Walter Arabasz, Ph.D.
Research Professor of Geology and Geophysics, University of Utah
Director, University of Utah Seismograph Stations
134 S. 1460 E., Room 705, Salt Lake City, Utah 84112-0110
LinedtoRfpestforAdnissiomNa 4, anIntedIw7 torsNa 1, 2, 4 and 5.

GENERAL INTERROGATORY NO.2: Identifyanyperson
the State presently intends to call as a witness in this proceeding to testify
regarding each admitted Utah contention, including without limitation Part B
of Utah L. If the state expects to call any such person as an expert witness,
state the details of each witness's education, employment history, and
asserted area of expertise; state the subject matter on which each of the
witnesses is expected to testify at the hearing; describe the facts and opinions
to which each witness is expected to testify, including a summary of the
grounds for each opinion; and identify all documents, data, or other
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information which each witness has reviewed and considered or is expected
to rely on for his or her testimony.

RESPONSE TO GENERAL INTERROGATORY NO. 2: The State objects to

this request as being unduly burdensome. The State has filed responses to a similar request

by the Applicant. See State of Utah's Objections and Response to Applicant's Seventh Set of

Formal Discovery Requests To Intervenor State of Utah (September 28, 2001) and State of

Utah's Supplemental Response To Applicant's Seventh Set of Formal Discovery Requests

(October 23, 2001).

B. General Document Requests

GENERAL DOCUMENT REQUEST NO. 1: All
documents in your possession, custody or control identified,
referred to, related to, relied on, or used in any way in
responding to the following requests for admission and
interrogatories in this document.

RESPONSE TO GENERAL DOCUMENT REQUEST NO. 1: To the extent that

any documents are relevant to this request, they will be available for review and copying at

the Office of the Attorney General.

III. DISCOVERY REQUESTS, UTAH L, PART B:

A. Requests for Admission - Utah L, Part B - Geotechnical

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1: Do you admit that, if the license
application filed byPFS is granted bythe NRC, the proposed PFS ISFSI will
be licensed for a period of 20 years pursuant to 10 CF.R § 72.42(a)?

RESPONSE TO ADMISSION REQUEST NO. 1: The State objects to this

request on the basis 10 CFR § 72.42(a) speaks for itself and the State has no insight into

what license conditions NRC will place on PFS.
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REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO.2: Do you admit that 10 GF.R 5
72.104(a) applies only to "normal operations and anticipated occurrences?"

RESPONSE TO ADMISSION REQUEST NO. 2: The State objects to this

request on the basis that 10 CFR § 72.104(a) speaks for itself. However, notwithstanding

this objection, the State notes that if the reference bySECY-98-126 to 10 CFR S 72.104(a)

"applies only to 'normal and anticipated occurrences,"' then allowing an individual SSC to be

"designed to withstand only Frequency-Category- 1 events (the less stringent criteria) if the

licensee's analysis provides reasonable assurance that the failure of the SSC will not cause the

facility to exceed the radiological requirements of 10 CFR 72.104(a)" provides no

conservatism or distinction between the design basis ground motions required for a

frequency-category-1 or 2 event. See SECY-98-126 at 5 (emphasis adck.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO.3: Do you admit that 10 CF.R .
72.104(a) does not apply to design earthquake events?

RESPONSE TO ADMISSION REQUEST NO. 3: Denied. See response to

Admission Request No. 2.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 4: Do you admit that NRC
regulations do not require the use of strong-motion sensors at ISFSI sites?

RESPONSE TO ADMISSION REQUEST NO. 4: The State admits that it has not

identified NRC regulations that directly require the use of strong-motion sensors at ISFSI

sites. Notwithstanding this admission, common sense indicates the great value of having

one or more modem strong-motion sensors onsite at any engineered facility of the type and

scope of the proposed PFS facility. The onlyway for engineers to evaluate unambiguously

the actual seismic loading of such a facility during any future local earthquake is with direct
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ground-motion measurements- whether for immediate comparison to design levels or for

later evaluation of the performance of individual SSCs with an eye to design improvements.

The State's concern in this matter was described in "State of Utah's Objections and

Response to Applicant's Second Set of Discovery Requests with Respect t Groups II and III

Contentions" June 28, 1999) at 38-40. The Applicant's position, summarized in PFS

Commitment Resolution Letter # 14 (August 6, 1999) at 3, troubles the State- notably the

Applicant's belief that exceedance of the design basis ground motion (apparently whether

deterministic or probabilistic) is not credible. This diminishes confidence in the Applicant's

commitment to be sufficiently protective of public safety and property.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO.5: Do you admit that the types of
waste/spent fuel handling activities that would be conducted in the Waste
Handling Building at the proposed repository for high-level nuclear waste at
Yucca Mountain would be different from the types of waste/spent fuel
handling activities that would be conducted at the proposed PFS ISFSI
facility?

RESPONSE TO ADMISSION REQUEST NO. 5: The State objects on the

grounds that this request is vague and ambiguous in that "waste/spent fuel handling

activities" and "different" are undefined. Moreover, based on the Applicant's assertions,

made in the previous hearing (see, e.g., June 2000 hearing transcript), to secure a dry transfer

system at the PFS facility, and the failure of the Applicant to provide additional information,

the State lacks sufficient information to admit or deny.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO.6: Do you admit that the Waste
Handling Building at the proposed repository for high-level nuclear waste at
Yucca Mountain, if constructed and operated as proposed, may handle
exposed spent fuel rods (or assemblies thereof) outside of any canister during
the repackaging of such spent fuel rods for disposal?
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RESPONSE TO ADMISSION REQUEST NO. 6: The State objects on the

grounds that this request is vague and ambiguous. Notwithstanding this objection, the State

admits based on information and belief.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 7: Do you admit that the proposed
PFS ISFSI facility, if constructed and operated as proposed, would not
handle exposed spent fuel rods outside of any canister?

RESPONSE TO ADMISSION REQUEST NO. 6: Denied, based on the

Applicant's assertions, made in the previous hearing (see e.g., June 2000 hearing transcript),

to secure a dry transfer system at the PFS facility, and the failure of the Applicant to provide

additional information.

B. Interrogatories - Part B of Utah L - Geotechnical

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: The State asserts that a 2,000-year return
period for the PFS facility does not ensure an adequate level of conservatism.
Identify and fully explain what metric or quantitative measure, if any, the
State used in determining what constitutes "an adequate level of
conservatism."

ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1: The assertion by the State that use of

a Probabilistic Seismic Hazard Analysis ("PSHA") with a 2,000-year return-period ground

motion does not ensure an adequate level of conservatism was explained in the " State of

Utah's Request for Admission of Late-Filed Modification to Basis 2 of Contention Utah L'

(November 9, 2000) (State's Modification to Basis 2") at 12-14. See alo "State of Utah's

Objections and Response to Applicant's Seventh Set of Formal Discovery Requests to

Intervenor State of Utah" (September 29, 2001) ("State's Responses to PFS Discovery") at

17-20.
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In the State's Modification to Basis 2, the "metrics" used by the State as the basis for

the subject assertion were: the applicable return-period standard of 10,000 years set forth by

the Staff in its 1998 Rulemaking Plan; the use of return-period standards greater than 2,000

years for new Interstate highway bridges in the Salt Lake Valley as well as for essential

facilities built according to the International Building Code 2000; and the Staff's standard of

the probability of exceeding the design-basis ground motion during a specified exposure

period, based on a Poisson temporal occurrence model. In addition, companion

frameworks directly relevant for assessing the conservatism of a probabilistic 2,000-year

return period for the PFS facility arise from the Staff's reliance on the exemption given to

the Department of Energy ("DOE") for the TMI-2 ISFSI at the Idaho National Engineering

and Environmental Laboratory and on DOE Standard DOE-STD-1020-94.

Setting aside the issue of the 1998 Rulemaking Plan (with its requisite 10,000-year

return period), the State judges that a 2,000-year return period for the PFS facility is not

adequately conservative based on the following considerations:

1. Model building codes reflect a consensus about minimum requirements to safeguard

the public health and safety in communities. The DOE, for one, recognizes that

Performance-Category-3 facilities, to which ISFSIs are judged by the Staff to be

comparable, are of greater importance to safety than essential facilities such as

hospitals, fire and police stations, and other emergency-handling facilities governed

by model building codes, and the DOE places the latter facilities in its Performance

Category2. DOE-STD-1020-94 atB-6. Underthe InternationalBuilding Code

2000 (the model building code scheduled to be enacted in Utah on January 1, 2002),
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the reference probability for design-basis earthquake ground motions is a 2-percent

probability of exceedance in 50 years (or a return period of 2,475 years). State's

Response to PFS Discovery at 18. Similarly, the standard for the design ground

motion level for highway bridges in the I- 15 corridor expansion project in the Salt

Lake Valley was selected to correspond to a 10-percent probability of exceedance in

250 years (equivalent to a 2-percent probability of exceedance in 50 years). Id. at 19.

By comparison to these new design standards for essential buildings and highway

bridges in Utah, the lower standard of a 2,000-year return period for the PFS facility

is incongruous and unconservative. In order to conform to latest industry codes

and standards, the DOE has revised technical standard 1020 and released the revised

version for review and comment. Memorandum from Richard L. Black, DOE

Office of Nuclear and Facility Safety Policy, to Technical Standards Program

Managers, dated August 22, 2001. The revised standard changes the seismic hazard

exceedance probability for Performance Category 3 from 5 x 10-4/yr (2,000-year

return period) to 4 x 10-4/yr (2,500-year return period). DOE-STD-1020-2001 at C-

6.

2. One metric the Staff has adduced for justifying the adequacy of a 2,000-year return

period for seismic design of the PFS facility is a 99-percent probability that the

design-basis ground motions not be exceeded in the 20-year licensing period of the

facility-

Considering the radiological safety aspects of a dry spent fuel storage facility,

conservative peak ground motion values that have a 99 percent likelihood of not being
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exceeded in the 20-year licensing period of the facility are considered adequate for its seismic

design. This exceedance probability corresponds to a return period of 2,000 years. Safety

Evaluation Report (December 15, 1999) at 2-45. The Staff relied on this same metric in its

recent Modified Rulemaking Plan as one basis to justify the proposed mean annual

probability of 5 x 10- (return period of 2,000 years) for a design earthquake for dry-cask

ISFSIs:

The total probability of exceedance for a design earthquake at an ISFSI facility with

an operational period of 20 years (20 years x 5.OE-04 = 1.OE-02) is the same as the total

probability of exceedance for an earthquake event at the proposed pre-closure facility at

Yucca Mountain with an operational period of 100 years (100 years x 1.OE-04 = 1.OE-02).

Modified Rulemaking Plan attached to SECY-01-0178 (September 26, 2001) at 7. Note that

an exceedance probability of " .OE-02" (1 percent) is the same as a non-exceedance

probability of 0.99 (99 percent). The mathematical basis for calculating the exceedance

probability is described, for example, in DOE-STD- 1020-94 at A- 1.

In applying this metric of a total probability of exceedance, the total operational

period of the facility, that is, the exposure period during which the facility is vulnerable to

the seismic hazard- not the legally-constrained period of initial licensing- is the time period

of practical concern. For the PFS facility, the Applicant has admitted that it plans to operate

the ISFSI for approximately forty (40) years. "Applicant's Objections and Responses to the

State of Utah's Eleventh Set of Discovery Requests Directed to the Applicant" (October 2,

2001) at 10. In order to meet the standard of having a total probability of exceedance of

" 1.OE-02" for exceeding the design-basis ground motion, equivalent to the vulnerability of
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the pre-closure facility at Yucca Mountain, a facility with an operational life of 40 years

would have to have a design-basis ground motion corresponding to a return period of 3,980

years. By this metric, a design-basis ground motion with a return period of 2,000 years

would not be adequately conservative.

3. SECY-98-071 ("INEEL ISFSI exemption") provides a benchmark to which the

2,000-year return period proposed for the PFS facility can be compared:

In summary, the Staff finds that the design earthquake proposed by the DOE-ID for

the TMI-2 ISFSI (0.36 g peak ground acceleration with an appropriate response spectrum)

adequately protects public health and safety. The design earthquake is above the 0.30 g peak

ground acceleration 2000-year return period mean ground motion obtained from the PSHA-

SECY-98-071 at 3. The particulars of the INEEL ISFSI exemption indicate that what the

NRC approved in terms of a design-basis ground motion was 0.36 g peak ground

acceleration on soil (with an appropriate response spectrum), a design value higher than the

2,000-year return period mean ground motion from the PSHA. In an analysis for the NRC,

Chen and Chowdhury (1998) provide information showing that the 0.36 g horizontal design

value for the ISFSI soil site lies between the 2,000-year probabilistic value of 0.30 g and the

10,000-year probabilistic value of 0.47 g. Chen and Chowdhury, "Seismic Ground Motion at

Three Mile Island Unit 2 Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation Site in Idaho National

Engineering and Environmental Laboratory- Final Report," Nuclear Regulatory

Comrnission Contract NRG02-97-009, June 1998, at 3-5.

Although the report by Chen and Chowdhury does not contain sufficient

information to identify precisely the return period corresponding to 0.36 g on soil, the
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bounding probabilistic values for 2,000 years (0.30 g) and 10,000 years (0.47 g) suggest that

0.36 g corresponds to a return-period value on the order of three to four thousand years (the

precise return period can be determined from the original PSHA data). Thus, a 2,000-year

return period for the PFS facility would be significantly lower than the benchmark approved

for the INEEL ISFSI.

4. Another basis used by the Staff to justify a 2,000-year return-period ground motion

for design of the PFS facility is the DOE standard, DOE-STD- 1020-94:

The DOE standard, DOE-[S]TD-1020-94 (U.S. Department of Energy, 1996)

defines four performance categories for structures, systems, and components important to

safety. The DOE standard requires that performance Category-3 facilities be designed for

the ground motion that has a mean recurrence interval of 2000 yrs (equal to a mean annual

probability of exceedance of 5 x 10-4). Category-3 facilities in the DOE standard have a

potential accident consequence similar to a dry spent fuel storage facility. SER (September

2000) at 2-41 to 2-42.

The August 22, 2001, draft revision of DOE Standard 1020, DOE-STD-1020-2001

(see Item 1, above), lowers the seismic hazard exceedance probability for Category 3 facilities

to 4 x 10-4 per year. DOE-STD-1020-2001 at G6. This annual probability corresponds to a

return period of 2,500 years. Thus, the return period of 2,000 years which the NRC staff

finds acceptable for the PFS design is shorter (and therefore less conservative) than the

return period which would be required under the latest revision of DOE Standard 1020.

More importantly, in both DOE-STD-1020-94 and DOE-STD-1020-2001,
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the seismic hazard exceedance probabilities for designing Performance Category 3 facilities

are fundamentally coupled to a performance goal "set at an annual probability of exceedance

of about 1 0 ' of damage beyond which hazardous material confinement and safety-related

functions are impaired." DOE-STD-1020-94 at B-8, DOE-STD-1020-2001 at B-7. The

State believes that it is not adequately conservative to allow PFS to use a design ground

motion return period of either 2,000 years or 2,500 years without also requiring

demonstration that the design meets a performance goal at least as stringent as that given in

DOE Standard 1020. PFS has not shown that their design meets the DOE Standard 1020

performance goal. To do so would require engineering analyses which take into account the

site-specific hazard curves, seismic fragility curves for the important SSCs, and the

uncertainties in these fagility curves.

There is reason to question whether PFS's design for the cask storage pads could

meet the DOE Standard 1020 performance goal for Performance Category 3 SSCs. The

State has previously challenged PFS's cask tipover analysis for the design ground motions,

which have a mean annual exceedance frequency of 5 x 10-4. To our awareness, PFS has not

analyzed cask tipover for ground motions with mean annual exceedance frequencies

between 5 x 10- and 1 x 10'. PFS's probabilistic seismic hazard analysis for the Skull Valley

site shows that ground motions with a mean annual occurrence frequency less than 2 x 10'

(return period greater than 5,000 years) have peak horizontal and vertical accelerations

greater than 1.0 g. "Fault Evaluation Study and Seismic Hazard Assessment, Revision 1,

Private Fuel Storage Facility, Skull Valley, Utah," Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., March 2001,

at Figures 6-11 and 6-21. If ground motions with accelerations comparable to or larger than
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gravity would cause some of the storage casks to tip over, and if the resulting conditions

could affect confinement of hazardous material, then the performance goal may not be able

to be met.

INTERROGATORY NO.2: The State asserts that additional support
for the use of a 10,000-year return period comes from the precedent of
establishing this return period for the seismic design of the Waste Handling
Building at the surface of the planned high-level nuclear waste repository at
Yucca Mountain, Nevada. Identify and fully explain all bases for this
assertion.

ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY NO. 2: The subject assertion was made in the

State's Responses to PFS Discovery (September 28, 2001) at 9- 10, and is fully explained

therein. In context, the statement is an extension of a discussion regarding the requisite

10,000-year return period described in the 1998 Rulemaking Plan (SECY-98-126) and

indicates the precedent of using such a return period for pre-closure surface facilities at

Yucca Mountain.

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: The State asserts that PFS has failed to show
that its facility design will provide adequate protection against exceeding the
section 72.104(a) dose limits. Identify and fully explain all bases for this
assertion.

ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY NO. 3: The State objects on the grounds that

this request is unduly overburdensome due to similarities to a request from the Applicant.

Notwithstanding this objection, se State of Utah's Objections and Response to Applicant's

Seventh Set of Formal Discovery Requests to Intervenor State of Utah" (September 29,

2001), response to InterrogatoryNo. 4.

INTERROGATORY NO. 4: The State asserts that in the case of the
INEEL ISFSI exemption, there were extenuating circumstances that led
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DOE to press for the exemption. Identify and fully explain all "extenuating
circumstances" referred to by the State.

ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY NO. 4: The State's response to Interrogatory

No. 4 is fully contained in State of Utah's Request for Admission of Late-Filed Modification

to Basis 2 of Contention L dated November 9, 2000, at 11- 10. See also Answer to

Interrogatory No. 1 (Item 3), above.

INTERROGATORY NO. 5: The State, citing Regulatory Guide 1.165,
asserts that if a commercial nuclear power plant were to be licensed at the
PFS Skull Valley site, under current NRC regulations, the design ground
motion would have to correspond to a median annual probability of
exceedance of 10-5 or to an alternative reference probability developed from
risk considerations. Identify and fully explain all bases for this assertion.

ANSWER TO INTERROGATORY NO. 5: The State's response to Interrogatory

No. 5 is fully contained in State of Utah's Request for Admission of Late-Filed Modification

to Basis 2 of Contention L, dated November 9, 2000, at 8- 10. The NRC guidelines cited by

the State are found in Regulatory Guide 1.165 at 1.165-7 (Step 4) and at 1.165-12 (section

B.3).

DATED this 5's day of November, 2001.

Respe tfully submitted,

Denise Chancellor, Assistant Attorney General
Fred G Nelson, Assistant Attorney General
Connie Nakahara, Special Assistant Attorney General
Diane Curran, Special Assistant Attorney General
Laura Lockhart, Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State of Utah
Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor, P.O. Box 140873
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0873
Telephone: (801) 366-0286, Fax: (801) 366-0292
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of STATE OF UTAH'S OBJECTIONS AND

RESPONSE TO STAFF'S FIRST SET OF FORMAL DISCOVERY REQUESTS

TO STATE OF UTAH was served on the persons listed below by electronic mail (unless

otherwise noted) with conforming copies by United States mail first class, this 5t day of

November, 2001:

Rulemaking & Adjudication Staff
Secretary of the Commission
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington D.C 20555
E-mail: hearingdocket~nrc.gov
(oiiginal and too copif)

G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chaimnnan
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: gpb@nrc.gov

Dr. JerryR Kline
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: jrk2@nrc.gov
E-Mail: kjerryerols.com

Dr. Peter S. Lam
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: psl@nrc.gov

Sherwin E. Turk, Esq.
Catherine L. Marco, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - 0-15 B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comnirission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: set~nrc.gov
E-Mail: clmrnrc.gov
E-Mail: pfscasetnrc.gov

Jay E. Silberg, Esq.
Ernest L. Blake, Jr., Esq.
Paul A. Gaukler, Esq.
Shaw Pittman, LLP
2300 N Street, N. W.
Washington, DC 20037-8007
E-Mail: JaySilberg~shawpittman.com
E-Mail: ernestblake~shawpittman.com
E-Mail: paulgauklerishawpittman.com

John Paul Kennedy, Sr., Esq.
David W. Tufts
Durham Jones & Pinegar
111 East Broadway, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
E-Mail: dtuftsadjplaw.com
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Joro Walker, Esq.
Land and Water Fund of the Rockies
1473 South 1100 East, Suite F
SaltLake styUtah 84105
E-Mai: utah~lawfund.org

Larry Echol-awk
Paul C. Echol-awk
Mark A. EchoHawk
EchoHawk PLLC
140 North 4'- Street, Suite 1
P.O. Box 6119
Pocatello, Idaho 83205-6119
E-mail: paul~echohawk~com

James M. Cutchin
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commtission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001
E-Mai: jmc3@nrc.gov
(e&aiuvic copy only)

Office of the Commission Appellate
Adjudication

Mail Stop: 014-G-15
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commnission
Washington, DC 20555

Tim Vollmann
330 1-R Coors Road N.W. # 302
Albuquerque, NM 87120
E-mail: tvollmann~hotmail.com

Connie S. Nakahara
Special Assistant Attorney General
State of Utah
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of: ) Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI
)

PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, LLC ) ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI
(Independent Spent Fuel )

Storage Installation) ) November 5, 2001

DECLARATION OF DR. WALTER J. ARABASZ

I, Dr. Walter J. Arabasz, hereby declare under penalty of perjury and pursuant to

28 U.S.C. § 1746, that the factual statements contained in State of Utah's Objections and

Responses to NRC Staffs October 25, 2001 First Set of Formal Discovery Requests to

the State of Utah, dated November 5, 2001, are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief, as they relate to Request for Admission No. 4 and

Interrogatories Nos. 1, 2, 4, and 5, for Contention Utah L, Part B. I have provided

responses to these discovery requests in collaboration with my colleague, Dr. James C.

Pechmann.

Dated this 5th day of November, 2001.

By:_ _______
Walter J. Arabas h #.D.
Research Professor of Geology and Geophysics,
University of Utah;
Director, University of Utah Seismograph Stations



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THIE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of: ) Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI

PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, LLC ) ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI
(Independent Spent Fuel )

Storage Installation) ) November 5, 2001

DECLARATION OF CONNIE S. NAKAHARA, ESQ.

I, Connie S. Nakahara, hereby declare under penalty of perjury and pursuant to 28

U.S.C 5 1746, that the statements contained in State of Utah's Objections and Response to

Staff's First Set of Formal Discovery Requests to State of Utah dated November 5, 2001,

with respect to the General Discovery Requests, and Admission Requests Nos. 1-3, and 5-7,

and Interrogatory No. 3, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief.

Executed this 5th day of November, 2000.

By. 6½ &
Connie S. Nakahara, Esq.
Special Assistant Attorney General
State of Utah


